

vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.41 OF 2023

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO.24 OF 2023

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.41 OF 2023

CONCEICAO FERNANDES

... APPLICANT

Versus

COMMUNIDADE OF CORTALIM AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO.24 OF 2023

CONCEICAO FERNANDES

... APPELLANT

Versus

COMMUNIDADE OF CORTALIM AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. C. A. Coutinho, Advocate for the applicant.

Mr. S. Parab, AGA for respondent nos.2,3 and 4.

CORAM:- M. S. KARNIK, J.

DATED :- 22nd June, 2023

P.C.

Heard Mr. C. A. Coutinho, Advocate for the applicant.

2. This is an application for injunction. By an order dated 8.6.2023, the applicant was directed to serve the respondents by private notice. Mr. S. Parab, learned AGA appears for respondent nos. 2, 3 and 4 and waives service of notice.

3. Mr. Coutinho, learned Counsel submitted that private notice has been served on respondent no.1.

4. My attention is invited to the order dated 29.4.2015 which was in operation during the pendency of the suit. The interest of justice

would be sub-served in the present fact if the order dated 29.4.2015 is continued till further orders. Accordingly, there shall be interim order in terms of the order dated 29.4.2015 passed by this Court in Appeal From Order No. 39 of 2014 which was passed during the pendency of the suit and the same shall be continued till further orders.

5. Issue notice to respondent no.1 returnable on 19.7.2023.

M. S. KARNIK, J.