



Meena

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.41 OF 2023

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.24 OF 2023

CONCEICAO FERNANDES

... APPLICANT

Versus

COMMUNIDADE OF CORTALIM AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. C. A. Coutinho and Ivan Santimano, Advocates for the applicant.

Mr. Vivek Rodrigues, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Geetesh Shetye, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent nos.2,3 and 4.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 17th April, 2026

P.C.:

1. At the request of Mr V. Rodrigues, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.1, list the matter on 12.06.2026.
2. Registry to ensure the name of Advocate Mr. V. Rodrigues appears against Respondent No.1

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.